cannot serve the specific use involved, and when the activity results in a significant public benefit and is in the public interest;

Whereas, the Iowa Foreign–Trade Zone Corporation, grantee of FTZ 107, has made application to the Board for authority to establish a special–purpose subzone for the manufacture of packaging and food–processing equipment at the facility of SACMI USA, Ltd., located in Urbandale, Iowa (FTZ Docket 40–2007, filed 8–23–07);

Whereas, notice inviting public comment was given in the **Federal Register** (72 FR 49699, 8/29/07); and,

Whereas, the Board adopts the findings and recommendations of the examiner's report, and finds that the requirements of the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations are satisfied, and that approval of the application is in the public interest;

Now, therefore, the Board hereby grants authority for subzone status for activity related to packaging and food– processing equipment manufacturing at the facility of SACMI USA, Ltd., located in Urbandale, Iowa (Subzone 107B), as described in the application and **Federal Register** notice, and subject to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations, including Section 400.28.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 20th day of May 2008.

David M. Spooner,

Assistant Secretary of Commercefor Import Administration, Alternate Chairman, Foreign–Trade Zones Board. Attest:

Pierre Duy,

Acting Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. E8–12397 Filed 6–2–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510–DS–S

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign–Trade Zones Board

Order No. 1561

Grant of Authority for Subzone Status, SPAL USA, INC. (Vehicle Parts Distribution and Processing), Ankeny, Iowa

Pursuant to its authority under the Foreign–Trade Zones Act of June, 18, 1934, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a–81u), the Foreign–Trade Zones Board (the Board) adopts the following Order:

Whereas, the Foreign–Trade Zones Act provides for "the establishment of foreign–trade zones in ports of entry of the United States, to expedite and encourage foreign commerce, and for other purposes," and authorized the Foreign–Trade Zones Board to grant to qualified corporations the privilege of establishing foreign-trade zones in or adjacent to U.S. Customs and Border Protection ports of entry;

Whereas, the Board's regulations (15 CFR Part 400) provide for the establishment of special–purpose subzones when existing zone facilities cannot serve the specific use involved, and when the activity results in a significant public benefit and is in the public interest;

Whereas, the Iowa Foreign–Trade Zone Corporation, grantee of Foreign– Trade Zone 107, has made application to the Board for authority to establish a special–purpose subzone for the vehicle parts distribution and processing (kitting) facility of SPAL USA, Inc., located in Ankeny, Iowa (FTZ Docket 42–2007, filed 8/23/07);

Whereas, notice inviting public comment was given in the **Federal Register** (72 FR 50326, 8/31/07); and,

Whereas, the Board adopts the findings and recommendations of the examiner's report, and finds that the requirements of the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations are satisfied, and that approval of the application is in the public interest;

Now, therefore, the Board hereby grants authority for subzone status for activity related to the vehicle parts distribution and processing (kitting) facility of SPAL USA, Inc., located in Ankeny, Iowa (Subzone 107C), as described in the application and **Federal Register** notice, and subject to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations, including Section 400.28.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 20th day of May 2008.

David M. Spooner,

Assistant Secretary of Commercefor Import Administration, Alternate Chairman, Foreign–Trade Zones Board.

Attest: Pierre Duy,

Acting Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. E8–12393 Filed 6–2–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510–DS–S

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign–Trade Zones Board

Order No. 1559

Reissuance of the Grant of Authority for Subzone 66C, Unifi, Inc., Yadkinville, North Carolina, (Docket 47–2007)

Pursuant to its authority under the Foreign–Trade Zones Act of June 18, 1934, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a–81u), the Foreign–Trade Zones Board (the Board) adopts the following Order:

After consideration of the request with supporting documents (filed 9/18/ 2007) from the North Carolina Department of Commerce, grantee of FTZ 66, for the reissuance of the subzone grant of authority for the Unifi, Inc. facility in Yadkinville, North Carolina to the Piedmont Triad Partnership, Greensboro, North Carolina, grantee of Foreign–Trade Zone 230, which has joined in the request, the Board, finding that the requirements of the Foreign-Trade Zones Act, as amended, and the Board's regulations are satisfied, and that the proposal is in the public interest, approves the request and recognizes the Piedmont Triad Partnership as the new grantee of the Unifi, Inc. Subzone, which is hereby redesignated as Subzone 230B.

The approval is subject to the FTZ Act and the FTZ Board's regulations,

including Section 400.28.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 20th day of May 2008

David M. Spooner,

Assistant Secretary of Commercefor Import Administration, Alternate Chairman, Foreign–Trade Zones Board. Attest:

Pierre V. Duy,

Acting Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. E8–12398 Filed 6–2–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510–DS–S

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Bureau of Industry and Security

Action Affecting Export Privileges; Winter Aircraft Products SA and Ana Belen Diaz Sanchez; Order Making Denial of Export Privileges Applicable to Related Person

In the Matter of: Winter Aircraft Products SA a/k/a Ruf S. Lopez SA, C/Ferrocarril 41, 1 DCHA, 28045 Madrid, Spain Respondent and Ana Belen Diaz Sanchez, (a/k/a "Ana Vazquez"), Avda Mediterraneo No. 9, 28007 Madrid, Spain

Related Person.

Pursuant to section 766.23 of the Export Administration Regulations ("EAR" or "Regulations"), the Bureau of Industry and Security ("BIS"), U.S. Department of Commerce, through its Office of Export Enforcement ("OEE"), has requested that I make the Denial Order that was imposed against Winter Aircraft Products SA (a/k/a Ruf S. Lopez SA) ("Winter Aircraft") on May 24, 2007 (72 FR 29965) applicable to the